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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr T Godfray

Plan
:
The ADT Pension Plan

Trustees
:
ADT Trustees Limited

Employer
:
ADT Fire and Security plc (ADT)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Godfray has complained that the Trustees and the Administrator have refused to implement an augmentation of benefits, which, he says, was agreed at the time he left the Plan with deferred benefits. The Trustees say that to do so would result in Mr Godfray’s benefits exceeding the Inland Revenue limits.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

Trust Deed

3. A Deed of Appointment dated 12 January 1993 put into effect the retirement of ADT Trustees Limited and appointed a Mr Henderson to act as trustee along with Mr Godfray who was continuing as a trustee. The Deed refers to ADT Group plc as the Principal Employer and notes that, at the time of the Definitive Trust Deed dated 4 June 1984 this company was known as Hawley Group plc (company number 1838517). Mr Godfray signed the 1984 Deed as Secretary of Hawley Group plc and also as Secretary of Hawley Leisure Group Trustees Limited.

Rules

4. Rule 10 provides,

“Augmentation

(A) Subject to sub-rule (B) of this Rule, the Administrator may augment the benefits (other than Optional Spouse’s Pension) payable under the Rules in respect of any person provided that

(i) such augmentation shall only be made if the Principal Employer so requests …

(ii) the person must be notified of the augmentation and the effective date of its award

…

(B) The Administrator shall satisfy himself that the augmentation of any benefit shall neither endanger the solvency of the Fund nor cause the benefits to exceed the limits set out under the Maximum Benefit Rule.

(C) …”

5. ‘Administrator’ is defined as the person or persons having the management of the Scheme.

Background

6. On 30 September 1994, Mr Lee at William M Mercer (Mercers) (the then Plan Actuary) wrote to a Mr Gaze at ADT Limited in Florida. Mr Lee said,

“Since I wrote to you on 23 September, [Mr Godfray] has contacted me and advised that he has continuous employment with ADT and its predecessors going back to 30 September 1974 (rather than 1 November 1979 as shown on his pension record).

On this basis we can revise our calculation of the Inland Revenue maximum pension from £44,366 per annum to £51,200 per annum. This takes us closer to the target pension of £55,748 per annum, but we are clearly still below it …”

Mr Lee went on to say that Mr Godfray’s Inland Revenue maximum benefit could be increased by increasing his salary but such a course carried a cost implication.

7. Mr Godfray left the Plan on 31 October 1994. He has provided a copy of a letter dated 8 November 1994 addressed to ‘The Trustees ADT Pension Plan’. This letter stated,

“We hereby request you to augment the deferred benefits to which Mr Godfray is entitled on leaving the Plan on 31 October 1994. We wish Mr Godfray’s deferred pension to be calculated as:-


⅔ x £76,800 = £51,200

This deferred pension is the maximum allowable under the Plan by the Inland Revenue. In order to allow it to be paid, Mr Godfray is required to sign an election exercising his right to be treated for Inland Revenue limit purposes as a post-June 1989 entrant, even though he was a member of the Plan well before that date.

Revaluation of the deferred pension prior to normal pension age should be calculated in the normal way …

It is considered that this augmentation is appropriate since, although Mr Godfray was required to leave the Plan, he will in fact continue to provide services to the Group …

We understand the Pension Plan has adequate funds to cover the augmentation. But if further contributions are required by the Company, please advise us of the amounts involved and an early transfer of monies to cover any shortfall will be arranged.”

The letter was signed ‘For and on behalf of ADT Group PLC’ by Mr Wells, a director of the company.

8. On 14 November 1994 Mr Godfray wrote to the Trustees,

“I refer to the augmentation of my deferred pension benefits in consideration of my continuing to provide services to the ADT Group of companies subsequent to my redundancy … and hereby exercise my right to be treated for Inland Revenue purposes as a post-June 1989 entrant.”

9. Mr Godfray has also provided a copy of a letter dated 16 November 1994 from Mr Gaze to Mr Wells at ADT Group plc in Wokingham. This letter stated that, as part of his redundancy package, Mr Godfray’s pension benefits had been augmented ‘in accordance with the ADT Pension Plan Scheme rules’. The letter referred to a draft version of the 8 November 1994 letter and asked that it be typed, signed and delivered to Mr Godfray for record purposes.

10. In February 1995 Mercers  provided the Trustees with a leaving service statement for Mr Godfray to which they had added some handwritten figures. The handwritten statement quoted a deferred pension at age 60 (2003) of £51,200, including £48,724.28 which was to be increased in line with inflation between Mr Godfray’s date of leaving and his 60th birthday. A typewritten version of this statement quoted a pension of £51,200 to be increased in line with inflation up to Mr Godfray’s 60th birthday. The typewritten statement was signed on behalf of ADT Trustees Limited on 20 February 1995.

11. On 14 February 2003 the Pensions Administration Manager, Mr Joyce, wrote to Mr Godfray enclosing an illustration of benefits payable in March 2003. The benefits quoted were a pension of £56,734.29 p.a. (with an increase at State Pension Date of £1,387.34 p.a.) or a tax free cash sum of £105,840 and a reduced pension of £47,814.69 p.a. Mr Godfray asked for detailed calculations for the retirement pension and the lump sum and said that he thought that the increase at State Pension Age should be £5,575.44. Mr Joyce acknowledged Mr Godfray’s letter and said that he had referred the matter to Buck Consultants Limited (Bucks) (the Plan’s Actuaries).

12. Mr Joyce wrote to Mr Godfray again on 27 February 2003 with the information Bucks had provided. In his letter, Mr Joyce said,

“Please note:

1. The Inland Revenue Maximum benefit at Date of Leaving (i.e. 31/10/1994) is:

15/30 * £76,800 = £38,400

2. The Inland Revenue Maximum benefit at age 60 Normal Retirement Date (i.e. 08/03/2003) is:

£38,400 * 1.05^8 = £56,734.29

3. The “State Pension Date” (i.e.08/03/2008) increase is:

£5,792.46 - £4,405.12 = £1,387.34


For your information:


£2,571.92 * 1.07^12 = £5,792.46


£2,571.92 * 1.05^8 * 1.03^5 = £4,405.12

4. The maximum tax-free cash sum is:

2.25 * 15/30 * £76,800 * 1.225 = £105,840

For your information, the increase in Retail Price Index from Date of Leaving to Normal Retirement Date is 1.225

5. If you elect to take the maximum tax-free cash sum the reduced pension is:

£56,734.29 – (105,840/11.866) = £47,814.69

The above retirement benefit has been calculated in accordance with your election to be treated as a post-June 1989 entrant. Please note that the “State Pension Date” increase calculation is different to the usual calculation used for an ADT pension because of the need to stay within the Inland Revenue limits …”

13. Mr Godfray completed and returned a benefit option form with a note to the effect that the benefits were under dispute. Mr Godfray said that they should be calculated in accordance with the letter dated 8 November 1994 from ADT (see paragraph 6), i.e. £51,200 revalued ‘in the normal way’. Mr Joyce suggested that Mr Godfray make use of the Plan’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.

14. On 6 June 2003 Mr Lee wrote to Mr Joyce in response to a query from him. Mr Lee said that Mercers had been advised that Mr Godfray had continuous service with ADT or its predecessors from 30 September 1974. He said that Mercers had confirmed this with Mr Gaze in Florida and that, on this basis, Mr Godfray had in excess of 20 years’ company service when he left in October 1994. In a subsequent letter, Mr Lee said,

“From our files, the sequence of events was as follows:

(1) We were advised by Mr Godfray himself that his date of commencement of company service was 30 September 1974.

(2) We advised Mr Gaze of this in a letter dated 30 September 1994, and that on the basis of this new information, quoted revised Inland Revenue maximum pension figures.

(3) Following further discussions with Mr Gaze, ADT Group PLC issued its letter of 8 November 1994 requesting an augmentation to the Inland Revenue maximum pension quoted in our letter, by implication accepting the 30 September 1974 start date.”

15. Mr Joyce issued a Stage One response under the IDRP procedure on 14 November 2003. In his letter, he said,

“For the record, I wish to state that prior to the transfer of pension administration here to Sunbury-on-Thames administration was managed by you at Wokingham. In addition, you acted as a Trustee to the ADT Pension Plan. The records, including your personal file and the ADT Pension Plan documentation, on which I base my decision are largely therefore the records transferred out of your keeping into keeping here at Sunbury-on-Thames.

…

Following advice, from the Scheme Actuaries, [Bucks] … ADT Trustees Limited was satisfied your pension entitlement, calculated as at your date of leaving of 31 October 1994 and notified to you in early 1995, exceeded the overriding Inland Revenue limits. The Trustees to the ADT Pension Plan therefore had no other course of action open to them but to restrict your benefit to the maximum permissible.

All benefits under the ADT Pension Plan can only be paid in accordance with the Supplemental Definitive Deed and Rules. In addition, it is a requirement of legislation that any benefit must comply with overriding Inland Revenue limits. The pension benefit that was awarded to you commencing on 8 March 2003 fully satisfies these two criteria …”

16. Mr Joyce listed the Plan documentation he had referred to and also stated that he had referred to; the Inland Revenue Practice Notes (IR12), the Social Security Act 1990, and Chapter I Part XIV of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988 (as amended). He went on to say,

“The pension calculated in October 1994 was prepared based on information provided under your management of the Pension Plan. [Mr Lee] was given the opportunity to provide additional evidence relating to the supply of the relevant information on which the figures were provided. It is still not possible to override the fundamental basis that the benefits provided under the ADT Pension Plan can only be awarded in accordance with the Trust Deed and Rules and Inland Revenue limits. To award any benefit in excess of Inland Revenue limits could bring the Plan into disrepute with the potential for serious repercussions on the membership as a whole. The problem came to light when assessing your benefit entitlement in order to award your pension with effect from 8 March 2003.

The pension illustration, prepared by the pensions function at Sunbury-on-Thames and communicated to you in a letter dated 14 February 2003, was verified by the Actuaries. I do wish to point out the calculations were performed to reflect the spirit of the letter dated 8 November 1994. That letter indicated an intention to provide an augmentation to benefit but in accordance with the Trust Deed and Rules which must always be subject to the legislative Inland Revenue limits. You made an irrevocable election to be treated as a Post June 1989 member and it is that set of Inland Revenue limits that must be and has been complied with. I have, to-date, been unable to find a record that the Trustees to the ADT Pension Plan acceded to the request contained in the November 1994 letter(s). The minutes of ADT Pension Plan Trustees’ meetings are only retained from late 1996.

To the best of our knowledge the Trust Deed and Rules have been fully complied with.

The previous Actuary … has given no suitable explanation and reason for the notification of a pension benefit which is in excess of that permitted under the ADT Pension Plan and Inland Revenue limits. Please note, [the Former Actuary] has indicated that he acted on information supplied by you, and your staff, during your management of the ADT Pension Plan.

…

The pension records indicate pensionable employment commenced on 1 November 1979. They further indicate employment also commenced on that date. Computer print-outs and handwritten notes show the relevant date as 1 November 1979. Handwritten calculations, for the purpose of production of benefit statements, confirm that the relevant start date is 1 November 1979. The records show that membership of the ADT Pension Plan and employment with ADT Group plc ceased on 31 October 1994 – 15 years had elapsed.

The Rules of the Plan and Inland Revenue limits will only allow a benefit of 15/30ths …”

17. Mr Godfray appealed against the decision not to uphold his complaint. He said that in 1994 his pension had been calculated in accordance with the Scheme 4 Trust Deed and Rules, the Inland Revenue limits and instructions from the ADT Group plc. Mr Godfray asked if the Scheme 4 Rules had been checked. He enclosed extracts from the 1989 and 1997 Plan booklets which referred to the amount of pension payable at normal retirement date. The 1989 booklet stated that the pension would be calculated on the basis of 1/60th of Final Pensionable Salary multiplied by ‘the Ranking Number’ given in the second column of a quoted table. This table set out the ‘Number of Years of Service’ against ‘Ranking Number’. For 10 or more years of service, the Ranking Number was 40. The booklet went on to say,

“Should you leave with a deferred pension … that pension will be a proportion of your expected pension at Normal Retirement Date determined by the length of your service and the service you would have completed had you remained in service until Normal Retirement Date.”

The 1997 booklet stated,

“Deferred Pension is calculated as a proportion of the Normal Retirement Pension. The proportion is equal to Pensionable Service completed to actual retirement date divided by notional Pensionable Service to Normal Retirement Date.”

18. The Trustees wrote to Mr Godfray on 22 January 2004 informing him that they had reviewed his letters and their records. They said that they had no reason to question the professional advice they had received from Bucks (by then known as Mellon Human Resources and Investor Solutions (Actuaries and Consultants) Limited (Mellon)). However, the Trustees said that Mr Godfray’s letter had suggested that he might possess other documentation or information relevant to his case and they wanted to give him the opportunity to put these forward. They asked for copies of contracts of employment with ADT and its predecessor companies, confirmation of the Trustees’ agreement to his augmentation and any other letters or notification indicating that he was entitled to additional benefit.

19. Mr Godfray referred the Trustees to the 1994 Trust Deed and Rules, the statement in the 1989 booklet (see paragraph 17). He said that he thought that ADT Trustees Limited were the trustees at the time and that minutes had been kept from the date that individuals were appointed in place of ADT Trustees Limited. Mr Godfray enclosed a copy of a 1993 Service Agreement between the ADT Group plc and himself, together with a covering letter from the Chief Executive of ADT Limited, Lord Ashcroft, addressed to Mr Wells at ADT Group plc asking for the agreement to be signed. The service agreement is a ten page document consisting of the agreement and a schedule. Clause 1(7) of the agreement states that the terms set out in the schedule form part of the agreement. Term (b) of the schedule states that the date of commencement of employment is 30 September 1974. The service agreement was signed, on behalf of ADT Group plc, by Mr Wells.

20. In February 2004 the Company Secretary, Mr Alphonsus, wrote to Mr Godfray saying that they had been unable to locate a copy of his original Contract of Employment and asking if he could supply one. Mr Alphonsus wrote to Mr Godfray again on 24 March 2004 asking if he had an address for Mr Gaze. Mr Godfray provided an address in Florida, together with telephone and fax numbers.

21. Mr Lee wrote to Mr Alphonsus on 16 April 2004. He said that Mercers had been asked by Mr Gaze to calculate the cost of providing Mr Godfray with the pension he would have received had he remained with ADT until his normal retirement date. After some discussion, this was agreed to be £55,748 but that Mercers had pointed out that this exceeded the Inland Revenue limits, based on the information available to them. Mr Lee said,

“Some time after that Mr Godfray himself advised us that he had continuous employment with ADT and its predecessors going back to 30 September 1974, and we were able to write our letter of 30 September 1994 to Mr Gaze [see paragraph 6].

Turning now to your questions:

· We have no documentary evidence of the 30 September 1974 date. It came from Mr Godfray verbally. This is not so unusual, since at the time of that correspondence, as Company Secretary and the person responsible for pension plan administration, Mr Godfray was the holder of these records. It was, however, the reason why I used the particular wording I did in my letter of 30 September 1994 to [Mr Gaze].

· As regards your second point, the circumstances were that we were being asked to investigate possible augmentations to Mr Godfray’s benefits and a constraint on these were the limits imposed by the Inland Revenue. It is a matter of fact that continuous employment with a participating company can be taken into account in assessing Inland Revenue limits.”

22. Following further correspondence, Mr Alphonsus wrote to Mr Godfray on 15 July 2004. He said that, when contacted previously, Mr Lee had said that he had been notified by Mr Godfray that there was service prior to 1979 but had not provided any hard documentary evidence. Mr Alphonsus repeated his request for a copy of Mr Godfray’s Contract of Employment. Mr Alphonsus wrote to Mr Godfray again on 18 August 2004 to inform him that a Stage Two IDR response was being prepared by the Trustees. He said,

“… I can inform you that the Trustees have been informed that you have provided the Agreement dated 4 March 1993. As you will still appreciate it would be helpful to see your Contract of Employment from the 1970s.

I reiterate our concern as the person responsible for the records and ADT Pension Plan administration we only have the pension records that were set up by yourself. The records clearly show your pensionable employment commenced on 1 November 1979 and also that your date of employment was 1 November 1979. We have been unable to find any record, Minutes or otherwise, that the Trustees agreed to the augmentation of your pension at the time of leaving. If there was no payment of funds at that time we have nothing to substantiate your claim that an augmentation was approved by the Trustees.”

Mr Alphonsus reiterated his request for Mr Godfray’s contract of employment.

23. In response, Mr Godfray referred to his 1993 service agreement and the covering letter from the Chief Executive, whom he suggested the Trustees contact. With regard to the computer records, Mr Godfray suggested that 1 November 1979 would be the earliest date for any member and that calculations were referred to the actuary rather than being done by computer.

24. The Trustees issued their Stage Two decision on 31 August 2004. The Trustees upheld the Stage One decision. They gave the following reasons;

· The records upon which their decision had been based were those transferred from Mr Godfray’s administration service company, FC Services Ltd, in 2002,

· They had taken into consideration all the information available to them and had discussed the matter with the current and past Plan actuaries,

· The pension entitlement notified to Mr Godfray in 1995 exceeded Inland Revenue limits,

· Mr Lee had confirmed that there had been no written requests from the Trustees to calculate Mr Godfray’s benefits when he left and that the calculation had been based on information provided orally by Mr Godfray,

· Rule 10 required the Administrator to satisfy himself that any augmentation would neither endanger the solvency of the Fund or exceed Inland Revenue limits.

· An extensive search had not revealed that this ‘satisfaction’ was documented either in Mr Godfray’s personal records or in minutes. The Trustees referred to correspondence with Mr Godfray which, they said, suggested that there were no minutes for the relevant period,

· The letter of 8 November 1994 indicated an intention to provide an augmentation in accordance with the Trust Deed and Rules which must be subject to Inland Revenue limits,

· They had not found any record to confirm that the Trustees had acknowledged or accepted the augmentation request,

· The Plan’s ‘tax exempt’ status would be called into question, if they were to pay benefits over the Inland Revenue limits. Therefore they were required to restrict Mr Godfray’s pension to that based on 15 years service.

25. The Trustees have provided a copy of their computer records for Mr Godfray. These records show Mr Godfray’s date of appointment with Hawley Leisure Limited as 1 November 1979 and his date of joining the pension scheme as 1 November 1979 also. The ‘notepad’ entry states,

“By letter dated 8 November 1994 and confirmed by ADT Inc. Letter on file to state pension at age 60 to be £51,200. Normal revaluation rules apply and widow’s benefit to be 50% of £51,200 plus revaluation at SPD 8.3.2008 the pension will increase by £5575.44 being the revalued GMP see file in filing cabinet”

26. The Trustees have also provided copies of various other members records which show dates of joining the company and/or the Plan prior to 1 November 1979.

27. Mr Godfray has provided copies of contracts of employment dated 22 October 1974 (for commencement of employment from 30 September 1974 with Uni-Kleen Limited) and 23 June 1975 (with Michael A Ashcroft Associates Limited). The Trustees say that they have checked the statutory records of companies and that this has revealed that Mr Godfray was appointed as Company Secretary to John Hawley & Company Engineering Limited and Hawley Goodall Group Limited on 8 March 1978. They say that the current ADT Group plc (company number 2476211) was incorporated on 14 January 1990 and that the name was used prior to this by ADT (UK) Limited (company number 1838517) which was incorporated on 8 July 1985. Hawley Group PLC changed its name to ADT Group PLC on 16 March 1988.

Response from ADT, the Trustees and the Administrator

28. ADT, the Trustees and the Administrator say that they oppose Mr Godfray’s allegations for the following reasons;

· Mr Godfray had previous management and housekeeping of his personal pension file and they have relied on the information in that file. They say that they are concerned that Mr Godfray has been too closely aligned with ADT Trustees Ltd and the administration of his personal pension record, including his contact with individuals involved and the supply of the relevant communications and documentation.

· The Plan Actuaries calculated and verified Mr Godfray’s pension entitlement and advised that the Inland Revenue limits applied.

· Mr Lee has confirmed that he received important instructions orally from Mr Godfray. He has also indicated that he did not receive documentary evidence of key dates and facts from Mr Godfray.

· There is no record that the augmentation was approved. They say that they are very concerned that no minutes exist from this period and no approval for augmentation appears to have been obtained and retained on file.

· The Trust Deed requires the Trustees to approve augmentation and ensure that the funding position is satisfactory. There is no evidence that this was done.

· The calculations performed and verified by the Plan Actuary were based on information found in Mr Godfray’s personal pension file, which Mr Godfray said contained all the relevant information.

· Additional information was taken from the computer system which was also managed by Mr Godfray until 2002.

· Mr Godfray refused to supply documents requested by the Trustees.

29. Mr Godfray suggested that the Trustees should contact Lord Ashcroft, Mr Gaze and Mr Wells. Mr Alphonsus has explained that the Trustees considered it was unnecessary to contact Lord Ashcroft because he would not know the current location of files. The Trustees have not contacted Mr Gaze and say that Mr Wells has not responded to their letter or a reminder. Mr Alphonsus says that the Trustees did not consider it necessary to contact Mr Gaze when they had located the records they were searching for. He says that the Trustees do not have an address for Mr Henderson, who was appointed trustee on 12 January 1993 and do not consider that contacting him would provide them with the documentary evidence that they are looking for.

30. Lord Ashcroft has confirmed to me that he has known Mr Godfray in an employment capacity since early 1975, when he acquired the company Mr Godfray was then working for. Lord Ashcroft has explained that Mr Godfray commenced work with Uni-Kleen (see paragraph 27) but through reorganisations of the corporate structure became an employee of ADT, taking with him any previous employment entitlement. Lord Ashcroft has confirmed that the Service Agreement dated 4 March 1993 is correct and that the date of commencement of continuous employment is 30 September 1974.

CONCLUSIONS

31. It is clear from the available evidence that the Company wished to provide Mr Godfray with an augmentation when he left in 1994. The intention was to provide Mr Godfray with the maximum pension possible, within Inland Revenue limits. The Inland Revenue limits allow pension to be based not just on scheme service but on company service, which may be greater. The Company recognised continuous company service for Mr Godfray dating back to September 1974 (as indicated by the 1993 Service Agreement). Mr Godfray had been working for a company, which was later acquired by Lord Ashcroft and carried his previous company service with him as he moved within the ADT Group.

32. The Trustees have made much of the fact that some information was provided for the Actuary (Mr Lee) orally and only by Mr Godfray. They have also suggested that Mr Godfray had too close a relationship with the administration of the Scheme. The Trustees appear to overlook the fact that the letters from the Company stating the intention to provide the augmentation were initiated and/or signed by at least three other people.

33. Rule 10 (see paragraph 4) provides for the Administrator to augment a member’s benefits but only at the request of the Principal Employer. Thus any augmentation must be initiated by the Principal Employer before it can be implemented by the Administrator, i.e. the Trustees.  The letter of 8 November 1994 from Mr Wells (see paragraph 7) clearly constitutes a request from the Company for the Trustees to augment Mr Godfray’s benefits.

34. The Trustees have suggested that there is no evidence that the augmentation was approved. It is true that no minutes exist from this period, which is not ideal. However, the leaving service statement provided for Mr Godfray in 1995 reflects the augmentation requested by the Company. This statement was signed on behalf of the Trustees. In addition, Mr Godfray wrote to the Trustees in November 1994 referring to the augmentation and his election to be treated as a post-89 member. There is no doubt that the Trustees received this letter because later calculations were performed on the basis that Mr Godfray was a post-89 member and Mr Joyce notified him that this election was irreversible. In view of this, had it been the intention of the Trustees to refuse to augment Mr Godfray’s benefits in line with the Company’s request, I would have expected them to have notified both Mr Godfray and the Company at the time. Instead, they proceeded on the basis that the augmentation had been agreed until 2003, when Mr Godfray came to retire.

35. The balance of the evidence indicates that the Company requested the Trustees to augment Mr Godfray’s benefits and that the Trustees agreed to the augmentation. Consequently, Mr Godfray is now entitled to the higher pension.

DIRECTIONS

36. I now direct that the Trustees pay Mr Godfray his augmented pension backdated to the date of his retirement. They should also pay simple interest calculated at the daily quoted by the reference banks from 8 March 2003 to the date of payment. In addition, within 28 days of this Determination, the Trustees are to pay Mr Godfray £250 to redress the injustice (in the form of distress and inconvenience) that their refusal to implement the agreed augmentation has caused him.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

7 February 2006
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